

No. 18-1140

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AVCO CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN M. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MB LAW GROUP, LLP  
117 SW Taylor St.  
Suite 200  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 914-2015  
[jhoffman@mblglaw.com](mailto:jhoffman@mblglaw.com)

PETER C. TOLSDORF  
LELAND P. FROST  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Identity and Interest of Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Simultaneous Compliance with State and Federal Law is Impossible, and the Federal Aviation Act and Safety Regulations Preempt State Law. ....	5
A. State and federal law are in conflict .....	5
B. The Third Circuit’s treatment of conflict preemption by reason of impossibility is contrary to this Court’s recent decisions. ....	6
II. Aviation Safety Regulation has Pervasively Been the Province of Federal Law and Subject to Little or No Regulation by State or Local Authorities. ....	11
A. The Third Circuit erroneously rejected field preemption.....	11
B. Transportation is at the core of federal preemption. ....	12
III. The Federal Aviation Act Preempts the Field of Aviation Safety Standards Because History Demonstrates Long-Standing and Pervasive Federal Regulation of Aviation. ....	15
A. The Air Commerce Act of 1926 .....	16
B. The Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938.....	17

C. ICAO and The Federal Aviation Act of 1958 .....	19
D. Congress created a unified federal system of air safety standards. ....	22
IV. Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11, 24
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	13
<i>Charleston &amp; W.C. Ry. Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915).....	15
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	13, 24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	13
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	13
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	14
<i>Neiswonger v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 35 F.2d 761 (N.D. Ohio 1929).....	16

<i>New York Cent. Ry. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 250 U.S. 566 (1919).....	13
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Rosenhan v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 932 (10th Cir. 1942).....	18
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	11
<i>Sikkelee v. AVCO Corp.</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 660 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....	9
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 45 F. Supp.3d. 431 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	12
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4, 12, 19
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swetland v. Curtiss Airports Corp.</i> , 41 F.2d 929 (N.D. Ohio 1930), <i>modified</i> , 55 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1932).....	16
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	8

<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	16
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 419 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>United States v. Drumm</i> , 55 F. Supp. 151 (D. Nev. 1944).....	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	9

### **Statutes**

Air Commerce Act of 1926, Act of May 20, 1926, ch 344, 44 Stat. 568 .....	16, 17
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 973 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
Federal Aviation Act of 1958 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act .....	3
72 Stat. 775, § 601, 49 U.S.C. §1431 (1970) .....	23, 24
72 Stat. 798, 49 U.S.C. §1508 (1970).....	16
Tank Vessel Act.....	14, 23

### **Other Authorities**

14 C.F.R. Parts 21-43.....	20
----------------------------	----

Charles S. Rhyne, <i>Federal, State and Local Jurisdiction over Civil Aviation</i> , 11 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 459, 464 (1946).....	18
Eugene A. Weibel, <i>Problems of Federalism in the Air Age-Part I</i> , 24 <i>J. Air L. &amp; Comm.</i> 127, 140 (1957) .....	16
Frederick A. Ballard, <i>Federal Regulation of Aviation</i> , 60 <i>Harvard L. Rev.</i> 1235, 1240 (1947).....	17
Geoffrey M. Hand, <i>Should Juries Decide Aircraft Design? Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp. and Federal Preemption of State Tort Law</i> , 29 <i>U.S.F. L. Rev.</i> 741, 749 (1995).....	16
H.R. Rep. 85-2360, 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3741.....	23
Michael Milde, <i>INTERNATIONAL AIR AND SPACE LAW</i> (2d ed. 2012) p. xii.....	16, 19
Senate Report 1811 .....	21, 22, 23
William P. MacCracken, Jr., <i>Air Regulations</i> , 131 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> at 118-119 (1927).....	17
